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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-2387 PO



)

ANDREW W. CUMMINGS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Andrew W. Cummings is subject to discipline because he committed criminal offenses involving moral turpitude while on active duty.
Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on December 30, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that Cummings’ peace officer license is subject to discipline.  We have no evidence of when Cummings received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing; however, he filed a response on July 22, 2011 indicating that he surrendered his license and did not wish to appear for the hearing.


We held a hearing on December 2, 2011.  Joseph L. Goff, Jr. represented the Director.  Cummings did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on that date, when the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Cummings was a licensed peace officer at all relevant times.  
2. On or about July 4, 2007, while on duty in McDonald County, Cummings stopped T.T. for a traffic violation.  During the traffic stop he removed a laptop computer from her car and put it in his patrol car without her consent.  T.T. later asked Cummings to return the computer, but he denied having it and did not return it.
3. On July 21, 2009, Cummings pled guilty in the Circuit Court of McDonald County to the Class A misdemeanor offense of stealing, in violation of § 570.030,
 in connection with the above incident.  He was sentenced to four months in jail, but the court suspended execution of the sentence and placed him on unsupervised probation for two years.

4. On or about November 20, 2008, Cummings possessed the following property, knowing or believing it had been stolen:  an XRT Midland two –way radio, a Code three siren switch box combination, and a federal arrow stick controller.

5. On December 9, 2009, Cummings pled guilty in the Circuit Court of McDonald County to the Class C felony offense of receiving stolen property -- $500 or more, in violation of § 570.080, in connection with the above incident.  He was sentenced to seven years in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections, but the court suspended execution of the sentence in lieu of 120 days of shock incarceration and five years’ probation. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Cummings has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (3):

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *
(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Cummings pled guilty to misdemeanor stealing and the felony offense of receiving stolen property.  He is estopped from denying that he committed those offenses,
 and he made no attempt to do so.  There is cause to discipline his license under § 590.080.1(2). 


Section 590.080.1(3) allows discipline when a peace officer has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  There is no evidence that Cummings’ possession of stolen property was related to his duties as a peace officer, but Cummings misappropriated T.T.’s laptop computer while he was on active duty.  Stealing is a crime of moral turpitude.
  He is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3).
Summary


Cummings is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).

SO ORDERED on January 10, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to RSMo Cum. Supp. 2010 unless otherwise indicated.


�Section 590.080.2.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Carr. V. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).


�See In re Carpenter, 891 A.2d 223 (D.C. 2006) (moral turpitude is inherent in crimes that have an intent to defraud or steal).  See also U.S. v. Morrow, 2005 WL 3163801 (D.D.C. June 2, 2005 and Johnson v. Commonwealth, 581 S.E.2d 880 (41 Va. App., 2003) (misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude are limited to those crimes involving lying, cheating, and stealing).
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